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Electronic Mail 
lmarion@co.volusia.fl.us  
 
 
Mr. Leonard Marion  OCD-SW-13-1256 
Volusia County Solid Waste Division 
3151 East New York Ave. 
DeLand, Florida 32724 
 
 Volusia County – SW WACS # 27540 
 Tomoka Farms Road Landfill – North Cell Class I Solid Waste Disposal Area 
 Permit Application No. 0078767-030-SO-01 Complete 
 
Dear Mr. Marion: 
 
Your application for permit, DEP File Number SO64-0078767-030, is considered complete as of 
April 11, 2013.  The original permit application was dated and received December 28, 2012.  We will 
make every effort to issue our final agency action as quickly as possible. In the meantime, if you 
have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone or e-mail. 
 
The naming convention for solid waste permits has changed since we received your application.  
Instead of Permit Application No. SO64-0078767-030, this project will now be called  0078767-030-
SO-01. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Kim Rush at (407) 897-4314 or by e-mail at 
kim.rush@dep.state.fl.us. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
________________________  
F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E. 
Waste Program Administrator 
 
FTL/kr 
 
 
cc:   
Mehran (Ron) S. Beladi, P.E. – Neel-Schaffer, Inc., ron.beladi@neel-schaffer.com  
Carlo Lebron, P.E. – HDR Engineering, Inc., carlo.lebron@hdrinc.com  
Junos Reed, P.E. – Volusia County, jreed@co.volusia.fl.us  
Jennifer Stirk – Volusia County, jstirk@co.volusia.fl.us  
FDEP Solid Waste Financial Coordinator, solid.waste.financial.coordinator@dep.state.fl.us  
Richard Tedder, P.E. – DEP – Tallahassee, Richard.Tedder@dep.state.fl.us 


